The Group’s shipping segment financial instruments are not significantly exposed to foreign currency risk.

Since the functional currency of JSC Latvian Shipping Company Group is USD, then mostly the Group’s currency risk in
relation to USD affects other companies of the Group, except JSC Latvian Shipping Company Group. The Group’s
currency risk in USD as at 31 December 2014 and 2013 may be specified as follows:

 31.12.2014. 31.12.2013.

Financial assets denominated in USD’000 82 027 86 648

Financial liabilities denominated in USD’000 (181 115) (258 948)

Net financial position in USD’000 (99 088) (172 300)

Net financial position in EUR’000 (81 614) (126 259)

Ventspils nafta and its subsidiaries
Annual Report for 2014

73

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (cont’d)

34. Financial instruments and financial risk management (cont’d)

Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD exchange rate, with all
other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and
liabilities).

 Increase/
decrease in US

Dollar rate

Effect on
profit

before tax
(EUR’000)

31.12.2014.

+9% 3 321

-5% (1 845)

31.12.2013.

+5%  1 652

-5% (1 652)

Interest rate risk

The interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Group is exposed to the risk of changes in market interest rates primarily through
its received loans, issued loans and placed short-term deposits. Interest rate risk is related mainly to the floating interest
rate of the loans received from/ issued by the Group. Interest on borrowings is fixed every 3 months.

USD LIBOR

During year 2008 Group started to manage its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate

[…]

At 31 December 2014 EUR 101.39 million (31.12.2013.: EUR 97.45 million) of financial assets are having variable interest
rate. A general rise in the interest rate by 0.1 percentage point would, all other things being equal, have no material
effect on the financial result. The effect on equity excluding tax effect on an increase in the interest rate as mentioned
above is estimated to be positive with approximately EUR 101 thousand. A general decrease in the interest rate by 0.1
percentage point would have negative effect on equity with approximately EUR 101 thousand.

Ventspils nafta and its subsidiaries
Annual Report for 2014

74

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (cont’d)

34. Financial instruments and financial risk management (cont’d)

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other
variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (through the impact on floating rate borrowings considering
effect of SWAP agreements). There is no impact on the Group’s equity other than current year’s result.

Increase/decrease in

basic points

Effect on profit before

tax (EUR'000)

Increase/decrease in basic

points

Effect on profit before tax

(EUR'000)

USD - LIBOR 0,10% (111) 0,25% (376)
-0,10% 111 -0,10% 149

EUR - LIBOR 0,10% 64 0,10% 68
-0,10% (64) -0,10% (68)

31.12.2014. 31.12.2013.

Liquidity and cash management risk

Based on the Group’s cash management principle, the Group’s cash is accumulated in dedicated bank accounts and
managed on a Group level. To ensure daily liquidity requirements, the Group’s management determines minimum cash
balances to be maintained on Group’s bank accounts.

Risk analysis and designing of risk management plans are conducted at the top management level.

The Group’s liquidity risk policy is based on a conservative approach whose main objective is to secure the safeguarding
of the cash flows generated from the operations to ensure sufficient liquidity enabling timely settlement of the liabilities